NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00

NOON ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES?
MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,
2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed
Board of Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn:
Clerk, Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES” AGENDA — MARCH 28, 2012

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 30, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

Alason Electrical Contractors, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Corinthian Contractors, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Cruz Contractors, LLC. $ 56,241,000.00
MMB Services, Corp. $ 288,000.00
Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc. $428,013,000.00
R & F Construction, Ltd. $ 8,000,000.00
UrbanBuillt, LLC. $ 261,000.00

2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of
the prequalification for the following firms:

Carroll Engineering, Inc. Landscape Architect
Engineer
Design Story, Inc. Architect
Engineering & Software Consultants, Engineer
Inc.

Gaudreau, Inc. Architect



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

G.E. Fielder & Associates,
Chartered

Melville Thomas Architects, Inc.

Skelly and Loy, Inc.

The Adams Design Group, LLC.

0372872012

Landscape Architect

Architect

Landscape Architect
Engineer

Land Survey

Architect



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Health Department — Agreements

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
various agreements. The period of the agreement is April 1, 2012
through June 30, 2013.

RETIRED AND SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM (RSVP)

1. UNITY PROPERTIES, INC./LIBERTY $0.00
SENIOR HOUSING
2. BON SECOURS SMALLWOOD SUMMIT $0.00
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
3. ALZHEIMER?S DISEASE AND RELATED DISORDERS $0.00
ASSOCIATION, INC., GREATER MARYLAND
CHAPTER
4. PIMLICO ROAD YOUTH PROGRAM, INC. $0.00
5. FOREST PARK SENIOR CENTER, INC. $0.00
6. THE AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS/THE GREATER $0.00
CHESAPEAKE AND POTOMAC BLOOD SERVICES REGION
7. CANTON HARBOR HEALTHCARE CENTER, INC. $0.00
8. EMPOWER U, INC./WESTSIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL $0.00
9. N.M. CARROLL MANOR, INC. $0.00
10. ST. JAMES” TERRACE APARTMENTS, INC. $0.00

The above-listed organizations will serve as volunteer stations
for the RSVP. The RSVP has been funded since 1982 by the federal
government. The Baltimore City Health Department was awarded a
grant from the Corporation of National and Community Services to
pay administrative staff to arrange volunteer work for persons
55 years of age and over.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The agreements have been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Health Department — Agreements

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
various agreements. The period of the agreement is July 1, 2011
through June 30, 2012, unless otherwise indicated.

1.

HEALTH CARE FOR THE HOMELESS, INC. $ 53,245.00
Account: 4000-424212-3030-513216-603051

The organization will provide services to reduce high-risk
behaviors related to the transmission of HIV/AIDS in
Baltimore City for homeless seropositive men and women
engaged in HIV primary care at Health Care for the
Homeless.

The agreement 1is late because of an oversight by the
Department and the delay in receiving an acceptable budget.
The Department apologizes for the oversight.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

HEALTH CARE FOR THE HOMELESS, INC. $ 42,479.00
(HCH)

Account: 5000-521112-3041-606110-603051

The organization will be collaborating with the Health
Department’s Needle Exchange Program (NEP) to provide a HCH
outreach worker to complete interdisciplinary assessments
to the NEP consumers with the goal of engaging them into
care at the HCH. The HCH staff will also provide
counseling, testing and referral services as needed on the
needle exchange van. The staff will routinely meet with the
needle exchange van teams to facilitate a smooth
collaboration between the HCH and the NEP. The period of
the agreement is October 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012.

The agreement is late because an acceptable budget was not
received until December 1, 2011.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Health Dept. — cont’d

3.

BALTIMORE SUBSTANCE ABUSE SYSTEMS, INC. $231,189.00
Account: 4000-421912-3041-268400-603051

The organization outreach team members will partner within
existing outreach sites such as homeless encampments,
homeless shelters, Power Inside and drug-free community
partners to provide education, counseling, testing and
referral. Services will include sexual health presentations
to accompany HIV testing and presentations on topics
tailored to the needs of a specific audience or community.

The agreement i1s late because of an oversight iIn processing
by the Health Department. The Department apologizes for
this oversight.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MARYLAND, INC. $ 40,000.00
(PPM)

Account: 4000-423812-3080-294000-603051

The PPM will integrate HIV services iInto their existing
Title X services by providing Rapid HIV testing and
counseling to a least 500 individuals. The PPM will also
provide HIV post-test counseling to at least 45% of the
clients that were tested for HIV. The PPM will establish a
formal process for clients who are HIV positive to receive
HIV treatment services. The period of the agreement 1is
October 1, 2011 through September 30, 2012.

The agreement is late because it was just completed.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Health Department — cont’d

5. CHASE BREXTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC. $ 10,000.00
Account: 5000-530312-3041-605800-603051
The organization will work with the Health Department to
provide information and education services on tobacco use

prevention and cessation to young adults ages, 18-24.

The agreement is late because of a delay in receiving a
suitable scope of work and budget.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreements have been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Health Department — Ratification

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to ratify Modification No. 1 and
Modification No. 2 to the subaward agreement with the Johns
Hopkins University (JHU) for the “Intervention Trial to Reduce
Indoor Nitrogendioxide and Carbon Monoxide Concentrations in
Baltimore City Homes.” Modification No. 1 extended the period of
the agreement through July 14, 2010 and Modification No. 2
extended the period of the award through December 14, 2011.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$30,093.00 — Modification No. 1
22,132.00 — Modification No. 2
$52,225.00 — 4000-496709-3050-283300-600000

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On December 9, 2009, the Board approved the original subaward
agreement for the period December 15, 2008 through December 15,
2009 in the amount of $29,349.00.

On August 6, 2010, the Department received Modification No. 1,
extending the period of the agreement through July 14, 2010 with
an increase in the amount of $30,093.00 making the total award
amount $59,442.00.

On October 11, 2011, the Department received Modification No. 2,
extending the period through December 14, 2011 with an increase
of $22,132.00 for a total award amount of $81,574.00.

Due to an oversight the modifications were not processed for
approval. The Department apologizes for the lateness 1in
submitting the modifications to the Board.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The modification nos. 1 and 2 to the subaward agreement have
been approved by the Law Department as to Tform and legal
sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Health Department — Notice of Grant Award and a
Two-Month Advance of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board 1is requested to approve acceptance of a notice of
grant award from the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA).
The period of the grant award is March 1, 2012 through February
28, 2013.

The Board is also requested to approve a two-month advance of
funds to reimburse Associated Black Charities, Inc. (ABC) and
the Gay Family Foundation, LLC (GFF), subgrantees, for the
period of March 01, 2012 through April 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$18,975,935.00 — 4000-427712-3023-606100-404001
2,044 ,355.00 — 4000-498712-3023-606100-404001
$21,020,290.00 — Total grant award

$ 79,066.00 - 4000-427712-3023-273302-603051 (ABC — Part A —
Administration)

2,694,994 .00 - 4000-427712-3023-273303-603051 (ABC — Part A —

Providers)
17,036.00 - 4000-498712-3023-606101-603051 (MAl — Admin.)
289,617.00 - 4000-498712-3023-606102-603051 (MAl - Provider)
31,627.00 - 4000-427712-3023-274407-603051 (GFF — Sub-
grantee)

$ 3,112,340.00 — Advance of Funds

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

This notice of grant award 1is for the HIV Emergency Relief
Project Grants Part A Formula, Part A Supplemental, Part A
Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI), FY 2010 Formula Offset, FY 2010
Supplemental Offset, and FY 2010 MAI Offset.

Acceptance of this notice grant award will allow the Department
to provide funds for essential HIV/AIDS health care and other
supportive services to those who lack or are only partially
covered by health insurance. The covered services will include



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Health Department — cont’d

primary medical care, case management, assistance in obtaining
medications, hospice care, substance abuse treatment, and mental
health services. The fTunds will also allow limited supportive
services In the areas of housing, transportation, food, legal,
childcare, outreach services, and other supportive services to
persons infected with HIV/AIDS.

The advance of funds to the ABC and the GFF will allow for the
continuity of Ryan White Part A services while the scopes of
services and budgets are being reviewed and approved for the
current program year. The agreement for the ABC and the GFF will
be submitted to the Board at a later date.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

AUDITS REVIEWED THE ADVANCE OF FUNDS TO ASSOCIATED BLACK
CHARITIES, [INC. AND THE GAY FAMILY FOUNDATION AND HAD NO
OBJECTION.

(The notification of grant award has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Department of Recreation and Parks — Adopt-A-Park Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of an
adopt-a-park agreement with the Living Classrooms Foundation.
The period of the agreement is effective upon Board approval for
one year.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10,000.00 — 5000-577712-4781-363900-607001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Living Classrooms Foundation raised $100,000.00 from the NFL
grassroots program. The funds will be used to renovate the
football field at City Springs Park. The Department of
Recreation and Parks contributed $150,000.00 to the project and
oversaw the construction. This agreement allows the partnership
to continue.

The Living Classrooms Foundation will help the Department
program the field, and maintain all aspects of the entire park.
The continuation of the program is contingent upon the
availability of funds throughout the term of the agreement.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The grant agreement has been approved by the Law Department as
to form and legal sufficiency.)

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Depart ment of Commruni cation Services — M CTA Menber Participation
Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
menber participation agreement wth Verizon Business Network
Services, Inc. (Verizon). The Board is also requested to
aut horize paynment by Expenditure Authorization. The Board is
further requested to authorize the Departnent of Conmunication
Services to add services under this agreenment, as required by
City agenci es. The menber participation agreenent is effective
upon Board approval for one year, after which services wll be
extended on a nonth-to-nonth basis, and may be term nated upon
notice to Verizon.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

The costs for services were projected in the Centrex contract
with Verizon. The costs will be charged to agency accounts,
subj ect to budget approval.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

As a result of the nerger between MI Conmunication Services,
Inc (MCl) and Verizon, sone services and or upgrades to services
which were in the past provided under the Cty' s contract with
Verizon for Centrex, now nust be procured through Verizon on
behal f of M. This agreenment will allow the City to maintain
exi sting services, upgrade existing services, or add services as
needed by the City that are provided through the MC division of
Veri zon. This agreenent shall replace and supersede the M CTA
Participation Contract previously entered into by and between
Verizon and the City (designated as Contract ID No. 189111 and
238918).

(The M CTA nenber participation agreenment has been approved by
the Law Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Department of Audits — Report and Rel ated Di gest

The Board is requested to NOTE receipt of the follow ng Report
and Rel ated Di gest:

1. Enoch Pratt Free Library - A Conponent Unit of the
City of Baltinore, Maryland Conprehensive Annual
Financial Report For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2011.

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT IONS/QUICK-TAKES:

Oaner ('s) Property | nt er est Anmount

Dept. of Housing and Community Devel opnent (DHCD) — Options

1. Fraser Bishop 712 McCabe Ave. L/H $ 9, 000. 00

Funds are available in account no. 9910-908087-9588-900000-
704040, Scattered Site Acquisition Project.

2. Fred 920 N. Patterson GR $ 503. 00
Nochunowi t z Ave. $55. 00

Funds are available in State Funds account no. 9910-906416-
9588- 900000- 704040, EBDI Phase || Project.

3. Gound Rents, LLC. 912 N. Patterson GR $ 650. 00
Ave. $78. 00

Funds are available in account no. 9910-906416-9588-90000-
704040, EBDI Phase Il Project.

4. Lighthouse G ound 3419 Woodl and GR $ 800.00
Rents, LLC Ave. $90. 00
Funds will be transferred prior to condemation into account

no. 9910-903187-9588-900000- 704040, Park Hei ghts Deno-
Wbodl and/ Virgi nia Corridor.

In the event that the option agreenent/s fail/s and settlenent
cannot be achieved, the Departnent requests the Board' s approval
to purchase the interest in the above property/ies by
condemati on proceedings for an anmount equal to or |esser than
t he option amount/s.

Dept. of Housing and Community Devel opnment — Condemnati ons

5. WlliamF. Lew s 4900 Dennore Ave. GR $ 600.00
and Bessie Lew s $90. 00
and Edward |. Lew s

and Sylvia Lew s

6. Kenneth Boyd 4900 Dennore Ave. L/H $6, 000. 00
Mumaw

13



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT IONS/QUICK-TAKES:

Oaner ('s) Property | nt er est Anmount

DHCD - Condemmati ons — cont'd

7.

Tam ka N. WIIlians 4994 Dennore Ave. L/ H $ 7, 000.00

Funds are available in account no. 9910-903187-9588-900000-
704040, Park Hei ghts Denp-Wodl and/ Virgi nia Corridor.

Bonni e L. Wade, 915 N. Maderia St. GR $ 500. 00
Trustee for Lauren $60. 00

L. Buckl er and

Tayl or M Buckl er

Funds are available in Gty Bond Funds account no. 9910-
906416- 9588- 90000- 704040, EBDI Phase |1 Project.

Department of Law — Paynent of Settl enent

9.

York & Ophelia-I, 906 N. Chester St. L/H $ 11,990.00
I nc.

On April 14, 2010, the Board approved by condemation the
acquisition of the |easehold interest in 906 N. Chester Street
for the amount of $7,010.00. The prior owner valued the
property interest at $30,200.00. The parties agreed to settle
the action for $19,000.00. Therefore, the Board is requested
to approve paynent of the settlenent balance in the anmount of
$11,990.00 into the Circuit Court for Baltinore City in
settlenment of this case.

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and di sposition agreenent (LDA) with M. Mses G een, Devel oper
for the sale of the property |located at 619 E. Chase Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$6, 000. 00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Cty may dispose of the property by virtue of Article I1,
Section 15, of the Baltinore City Charter and one or nore of the
followwng: (i) Article 13, Section 2-7(h)(ii)(c) of the Gty
Code.

The inprovenents will consist of the total rehabilitation of 619
E. Chase Street into a single famly affordable rental unit, in
accordance with final approved plans. The property has been
vacant for at least three years. The cost to rehabilitate the
property has been estimated to be $50, 000. 00.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

In accordance with the Cty' s Appraisal Policy, the waiver
valuation process was used in lieu of an appraisal. The DHCD
determ ned the fair nmarket value of the property using avail able
real estate data. The vacant building was valued at $6, 600. 00.
The property will be sold for $6,000. 00.

The property wll be sold to M. Geen below the price
determned by the waiver valuation because of the follow ng
factors:

1. The sale and rehabilitation pronotes a specific benefit to
the i medi ate comunity,

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

DHCD — cont’'d

2. the sale and rehabilitation wll elimnate Dblight,

3.the sale and rehabilitation wll pronote econonic
devel opnent and return the property to the Cty' s tax
roll, and

4. the condition of the property requires renedi ati on because
of structured deterioration.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The properties are not subject to Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Baltinore Gty Code.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and disposition agreenent (LDA) with DJA, LLC, Developer, for
the sale of the property |located at 1842 E. 28'" Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$4, 000. 00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Cty may dispose of the property by virtue of Article I1,
Section 15, of the Baltinore Cty Charter, and one or nore of
the following: Article 13, Section 2-6(e) of the Cty Code;
Article 13, Section 2-7(f) and Article 13, Section 2-7(h) of the
City Code (2010 Edition); and Article 13, Section 2-7(h) of the
Cty Code.

The Devel oper proposes to spend $60,000.00 to rehabilitate the
property into a single-famly affordable for-sale housing unit.
The developer intends to sell the property to a hone-owner
possibly a first-tinme honebuyer.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

In accordance with the Cty's Appraisal Policy, the waiver
valuation process was used in lieu of an appraisal. The DHCD
determ ned the fair market value of the property using avail able
real estate data. The property building was valued at $6,000.00
and will be sold to the devel oper for $4, 000. 00.

The property will sold to the developer below the price
determined by the waiver valuation because of the follow ng
factors:

1. The sale and rehabilitation pronotes a specific benefit to
the i medi ate comunity,

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

DHCD — cont’'d

2. the sale and rehabilitation wll elimnate blight, and

3.the sale and rehabilitation wll pronote econonic
devel opnent and return the property to the Cty' s tax
roll.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The properties are not subject to Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Baltinmore Cty Code because they it be sold for Iless than
$25, 000. 00.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

18



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Depart ment of Housing and — Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of the
vari ous agreenents. The agreenent is for the period October 1
2011 t hrough Septenber 30, 2012, unless otherw se indicated.

HEAD START AGREEMENTS

1.

CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF BALTIMORE/ $ 79,776.00
ST. JEROME HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 5000-586812- 6051-516800- 603051
The agreenment wll provide funds for the St. Jeronme Head

Start Program to provide Head Start services to 72 children
and their famlies from June to August, 2012 for five days,

per week. The staff will focus on school readiness in the
areas of math and |anguage literacy, and provide field
trips.

DAYSPRING PROGRAMS, INC. $110,800.00

Account: 5000-5868812-6051-516800- 603051

The organization wll provide Head Start services to 100
children and their famlies from June to August 2012, for
five days, per week. The agency will hire staff to focus on
school r eadi ness, Mar yl and Depar t ment of Educati on

accreditation at two sites, and staff Maryland Module
School Readi ness training.

METRO DELTA EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, INC. $ 61,632.00
Account: 5000-586812-6051-516300-603051

The organization will provide Head Start services to 54
children and their famlies from June to July, 2012 for
five days, per week. The program wll focus on school
readiness in the areas of math and science. The children
will attend field trips and additional staff wll be hired
to support the program operations.

19



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

DHCD — cont’'d

4.

UNION BAPTIST CHURCH-SCHOOL, INC./ $ 52,697.45
HARVEY JOHNSON HEAD START PROGRAM

Account: 5000-586812-6051-516000- 603051

The organization will provide Head Start services to 48
children and their famlies from June to August, 2012 for
five days, per week. The staff wll focus on school

readi ness, creative activities, and field trips.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

COMMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AGREEMNT

5.

THE FAMILY TREE, INC. $ 26,415.00
Account: 2089-208912-5930-666826-603051

The funds will be used to subsidize the agency’s operating
costs. The organization’s Famly d earinghouse-Parenting
for Success Initiative wll provide a triage nodel of
support services along a continuum of need to |owto-
noderate-inconme famlies. The initiative wll provi de
services to prevent child abuse and neglect wthin the
followng conmmunities: G eater Rosenont, G eater Mndawn n,

Penn- Nort h, Reservoir Hill, G eater Charl es
Vi | | age/ Bar cl ay, Waverly, Medf i el d/ Hanpden, G eennount
West , Bel ai r - Edi son, M dway, Col dstream - Honest ead-

Mont ebel | o, Per ki ns/ M ddl e East and Rem ngt on. The
agreenent is for the period January 1, 2012 through
Decenber 31, 2012.

20



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

DHCD — cont’'d

On June 22, 2011, the Board approved the Resolution authorizing
the Comm ssioner of the Departnment of Housing and Comunity
Devel opnent (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City Council, to
file a Federal FY 2011 Annual Action Plan for the follow ng
formul a prograns:

Communi ty Devel opnent Bl ock Grant (CDBG

HOMVE | nvest nent Partnership Act (HOVE)

Housi ng Qpportunity for People with Al DS ( HOPWA)
Emer gency Shelter Grant Program (ESG

PN

Upon approval of the resolution, the DHCD s Contract Section
began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreenents as outlined
in the Plan effective July 1, 2011 and beyond. Consequently,
this agreenment was delayed due to final negotiations and
processi ng.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Departnent of Housing and — Rel ease of Deed Covenant and
Communi ty Devel opnent Decl aration of Restrictive Use
and O her Covenants (Mosher Court
Rent al Repl acenent Units)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a rel ease of deed covenant and
declaration of restrictive use and other covenants for the
Mosher Court Rental Replacenent Units. The Board is further
requested to authorize the Conmm ssioner of the Departnent of
Housing and Community Developnent to execute any and al
docunents to effectuate this transaction subject to review and
approval for form and l|egal sufficiency by the Departnent of
Law.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The City purchased Mdsher Court Apartnents (2950 Mosher Street)
from HUD on Septenber, 2008, for the purchase price of $10.00.
The property fornmerly housed 64-affordable wunits receiving
Section 8 subsidy. HUD foreclosed on the property due to a |oan
default and the troubled condition of the property. The contract
of sale with the Cty included deed covenants requiring that the
64-units be denmplished and that 64 replacenent units be
constructed on the site.

The DHCD exam ned redevelopnent options for the site and
consulted with the surrounding Franklintown Road community. The
determ nati on was nmade that redevel opnent of 64-affordable units
on the Site was undesirable due to several factors. First, the
property is enclosed on three sides, resulting in an isolated
site with only one point of access to the street. Second, the
construction of 64 units on the 1.37 acre site would produce a
density out of line with the surrounding two-story single-famly
homes. Finally, the site is too small and not in an appropriate
location to include any anenities typically found in new
af fordabl e rental devel opnents.

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

DHCD — cont’'d

The DHCD obtained approval of HUD to transfer the restrictions
in the deed covenant to off-site replacenent units. The North
Avenue Gateway Project was identified as a suitable site for the
repl acenent wunits. The North Avenue Gateway Project 1is an
af fordable rental developnent that will be constructed on the
3000 bl ock of Wst North Avenue on the property currently owned
by the Cty. The project was identified as an appropriate
| ocation for replacenment units due to its close proximty to the
site, its developnent program which already included 64 rental
units wth Jlong-term affordability restrictions, and its
inclusion of anenities such as an on-site health clinic,
community center, and conputer room The developer of the
project, the Wda Goup, LLC agreed to the transfer of the
restrictions and to record a declaration of restrictive use and
ot her covenants on the project. The property for the project
wll be conveyed to the developer from the Cty. A land
di sposition agreenment was approved on Septenber 29, 2010.

This request will: 1) release requirenents included in a deed
covenant on the former Msher Court Apartnents site (the Site),
| ocated at 2950 Mdsher Street, purchased by the Cty from the
United States Departnment of Housing and Community Devel opnment
(HUD); and 2) Record a declaration of restrictive use and other
covenants for 64-affforable rental wunits in the North Avenue
Gateway Project (the Project), located at 3000 block of West
North Avenue. The restrictions in the deed covenants wll be
effectively transferred from the Msher Court Site to North
Avenue Gateway Project.

23



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

DHCD — Cont’ d
The DHCD will consult with the Franklintowmm Road community and
el ected officials to fornmulate an appropriate redevel opnent plan

for the site, once the deed covenants are rel eased.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The Devel oper has agreed to conply with Article 5, Subtitle 28
of the Baltinore City Code Mnority and Wnen’'s Busi ness Program
under its |and disposition agreenent and no request for a waiver
or exception has been made.

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Departnent of Housing and - Local Governnent Resol utions
Communi ty Devel opnent

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
foll owi ng | ocal governnment resolutions.

The following Projects are applying to the State of Mryland' s
Rental Housing Fund Loan (RHFL) or the Low Inconme Housing Tax
Credits (LIHTC) or the State of Maryl and’s  Nei ghbor hood
Busi nessWrks Program (NBWP). A |local governnent resolution of
support is required by the State for all applications to these
prograns for funding.

Proj ects Amount
1. NORTH AVENUE GATEWAY PROJECT $13,789,399.00

$ 2,557, 130. 00
( RHFL)

$11, 232, 269. 00
(LI HTC)

On  Septenber 29, 2010, the Board approved the |and
di sposition agreenent with the Hilton-North Avenue Gateway
Project for certain parcels located on the south side of
t he 3000 bl ock of W North Avenue.

H lton-North Avenue Limted Partnership wll construct a
rental housing conplex known as the North Avenue Gateway
Project. The project wll contain 63 rental wunits, which
will be affordable to persons with incones at or below 60
percent of the area mnedian incone and one non-incone
producing unit, for a total of 64 units.

25



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

2.

DHCD — cont’'d

BRAGANZA HOLDINGS, LLC. $450,000.00
(NBWP)

Braganza Holdings, LLC. is requesting funding from the
State program for the acquisition and rehabilitation of

5307-5317 Belair Road. The property sits along a
commercial corridor in the mature nei ghborhood of northeast
Baltimore Gty known as Gardenville. The structure built

in 1925 consists of one and two stories and is a m xed-use
buil ding that is zoned B-2-2. The property consists of six
retail units on the first floor and six one bedroom one
bath apartnents on the second floor that total about 5,621
sq. ft. There are another four tenants that rent space on
the rooftop, two billboards and a nulti-antenna cell tower.
The six storefront retail units total about 11,100 sq. ft.
w th basenents. Bank Anerica is the anchor tenant.

The internal inprovenents include upgrades to the HVAC,
pl unbing and electrical systens. The total project now
includes plans and funding for the exterior inprovenents
which wll include but are not |limted to cleaning and
repoi nting t he masonry and bri ck, removi ng al
m scel | aneous wiring and electrical devices, new storefront
w ndows, and doors. The inprovenents to the exterior of the
building project will inpact the appearance and appeal of
the area. The interior inprovenents wll sustain the
property for the future.

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Depart ment of Housing and — Loan
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a non-anortizing Bond funded
| oan to Roberta’s House, Inc. The Board is further requested to
authorize the Conm ssioner of the Departnent of Housing and
Community Devel opnent to execute any and all docunents to
effectuate this transaction subject to review and approval for
formand | egal sufficiency by the Departnent of Law.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$148, 000. 00 — 9910- 903480- 9588

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Roberta’s House, Inc. (borrower), a Baltinore-based non-profit
center, currently runs Roberta s House, a grief and bereavenent
center that offers counseling services to children and their
famlies within the Cty. Wor ki ng through the necessary grief
stages and understanding the essential needs of a child s grief
allow famlies to support each other and comrunicate nore
ef fectively. Children work in snmall, age-appropriate groups
utilizing creative activities to identify feelings and needs,
and adults share in groups and are given resources to support
themas well in their journey.

Roberta’s House is currently located at 1900 North Broadway
Street and has outgrown its space. The Borrower has proposed to
construct a new facility (the Project) on the properties
currently known as 922-928 E. North Avenue (the Site). Using a
conbination of public and private resources, the Project wll
consist of the new construction of a three-story steel-franed
facility wth approximately 14,500 gross square feet. After
moving into its new facility, Roberta’'s House is intended to
serve at least 500 wurban famlies annually who are seeking
ber eavenent support and/or are referred by other agencies and
will be staffed by approximately ei ght nmenbers and a vol unt eer

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

DHCD — cont’'d

team of at |east 50-100 nenbers. Wen conplete, the project is
anticipated to represent a total investnent of $3,200,000.00. O
this anpbunt, the State has committed $200, 000.00 to this project
through its capital budget.

The Gty is requesting approval of a Bond-funded loan in an
anount not to exceed $148,000.00 (the Gty Loan). Proceeds of

the Gty Loan will be used to denolish four abandoned rowhouse
structures that constitute a long-term blighting influence and
detract fromefforts to attract new investnent. Denolition wll

be wundertaken, at the Borrower’'s request, wusing the Cty's
exi sting denolition contract.

The City loan will be provided as a no-interest |loan that wl]l
be forgiven provided the facility is constructed and has
received its Use and Occupancy Permt wthin three years
following denolition and is used for the purposes stated for 15
years following conpletion of construction. In the event these
conditions are not net, Roberta’s House will be responsible for
repaying the City the full anmount of the Gty | oan.

The City loan will be evidenced by a note, which will be secured
by a deed of trust and regul atory agreenent (the Deed of Trust),
or equival ent docunents, ensuring that the Owmer conplies wth

the requirenent set forth herein. Any Deed of Trust wll be
recorded in Land Records. Following the conpletion of
construction, the Cty may require that the Borrower further
secure the City loan by placing an additional Ilien on real
property or other collateral whose appraised value is not |ess
than the amount of the Gty | oan. In order to assist Roberta’s

House with its fundraising efforts and efforts to secure a
permanent |oan, the City agrees to subordinate the Gty loan to
a |l oan nade by a permanent |ender so long as the City is able to
negotiate a nutually-agreeable subordination or inter-creditor
agreenent with such pernmanent | ender.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinore City Code for Mnority
and Wonen’s Business Qpportunity is fully applicable and no
request for a waiver or exception has been made.

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT TO ACCOUNT
$148,000.00 9910- 902985- 9587 9910- 903480- 9588
29" CDB Housi ng Devel oprent East North Avenue
Reserve 900 Bl k. Denolition
This transfer wll provide funds for the denolition of

properties that are structurally unsound and have created
blight that has discouraged investnent in the surrounding
comunity.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Comm ssion, the D rector of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Department of Transportation — Traffic |Inpact Study Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
traffic inpact study (TIS) agreenent wth Liberty Heights
Shoppi ng Center LLC (applicant). The period of the agreenent is
ef fective upon Board approval and termnation will be deenmed in
witing by the Departnment of Transportation.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$32,195.54 - Anticipated Cost for the TIS

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The anticipated cost of the Traffic Inpact Study will be covered
under Project No. 1134, On-Call Agreenent, Task No. 1, wth
McCor m ck, Taylor, Inc.

Baltimore City O dinance 06-345, approved on Novenber 11, 2006,
requires a TIS before permts may be approved for projects, as
determ ned by the Director of the Departnent of Transportation.

This traffic inpact analysis for the applicant is for the
Shoprite Gocery Store. The applicant has applied or intends to
apply for a Building Permt in Baltinore Gty to perform the
Scope of Wirk for a 68,484 square foot grocery store. The
Traffic Inpact Study assesses the developnment and its relative
traffic inpacts. The developer will pay for the total cost of
the Traffic Inpact Study.

(The Traffic Inpact Study Agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Department of Ceneral Services — Amendnent No. 3 to Agreenent
for Project 1099J

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
Amendnment No. 3 to the agreenent wth Johnson Mrmran &
Thonmpson for Project 1099J. The anendnent no. 3 to the
agreenent extends the period of the agreement through February
22, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On February 25, 2009, the Board approved the original agreenent
for two years with an upset anmount of $750,000.00. On February
3, 2010, the Board approved anmendnent no. 1, which increased the
upset anount to $1, 000, 000. 00. On March 9, 2011, the Board
approved Anendnent No. 2 to increase the upset amount from
$1, 000, 000.00 to $2,000,000.00, and extended the contract tinme
fromtw years to three years. Because of delays in processing
the new on-call contracts under Project 1126, the Departnent of
CGeneral Services would like to extend the tine limt of the
exi sting contract fromthree years to four years.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION AND WILL REVIEW TASK
ASSIGNMENTS.

(The anendnment no. 3 to the agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Departnent of Housing and — HOVE | nvest nent Partnership Loan
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a HOMVE | nvestnent Partnership
Loan to TRF Devel opnment Partners-Baltinmore, LLC, (TRF) or its
affiliate of TRF DP8, LLC.

The Board is further requested to authorize the Conm ssioner of
the Departnent of Housing and Community Devel opnent to execute
any and all docunents to effectuate this transaction subject to
review and approval for form and |legal sufficiency by the
Depart nment of Law.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Source Uses
TRF-Bal tinore, LLC  $1,246,500.00 Acquisition $ 15, 490. 00
HOVE Funds”™ 450, 000. 00 Construction 1, 357, 361. 00
Communi ty Legacy 150, 000. 00 Professional fee 157, 337. 00
Fi nanci ng fees 39, 550. 00
Soft costs 232,932.00
Proj . contingency 43, 830. 00
TOTAL $1,846,500.00 TOTAL $1,846,500.00

Account: 9910-902289-9610"

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The HOME loan will be used to support a portion of the construc-
tion related costs for seven honmeownership units on East diver
Street.

The TRF, a non-profit Delaware limted liability conpany and a
certified Bal ti nore Gty Communi ty Devel opnent Housi ng
Organi zation (CHDO), was established by The Reinvestnment Fund,
in partnership with B.UI.L.D., in an attenpt to revitalize
di stressed neighborhoods in Baltinore. For the |ast several
years, TRF has focused on the G eennmount Wst community of
Baltimore by seeking to <create high quality new and
rehabilitated affordable single-famly and nmulti-fam |y housing.

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

DHCD — cont’'d

On June 15, 2009, the Board of Estimates approved a sale of a
vacant | ot (approximtely 1.22 acres) at the sout hwest corner of
Greennount Cenetery (and East QOiver Street) to TRF and its
partners for residential redevel opnent. The parcel was purchased
fromthe Gty for $203,000.00 and subdivided to accommpdat e both
multi-famly and single-famly devel opnent. The multi-famly
phase of developnent is the 69-unit Cty Arts Apartnent buil ding
(Gty Arts Apartnents), which was specifically designed to
create quality affordable housing for artists and, now that it
is conpleted, serves as a vital residential investnent in the
Station North Arts and Entertai nment District.

The developer of the Gty Arts Apartnents, TRF Devel opnent,
Homes for Anerica and Jubilee Baltinore, secured $13, 500, 000. 00
of permanent financing to construct the project. The financing
structure required no subsidy from the Gty of Baltinore. Gty
Arts Apartnments is now fully occupi ed.

In addition, the TRF worked closely with the Cty to acquire
nine vacant properties located at 406-422 E. Odiver Street to
the imediate west of the City Arts Apartnents. TRF invested
$1,500,000.00 of State and private funds to acquire and
rehabilitate these properties, now known as Cty Arts Hi storic
Townhonmes. These nine units are currently being | eased at rates
af fordabl e to noderate incone househol ds.

The last investnent needed to conpletely reoccupy this three
block area is Cty Arts Lofts. Cty Arts Lofts wll be
constructed on the single-famly honeownership lots, |ocated
next to City Arts Apartnents at 426 through 438 E. Qdiver
Street, that were transferred to TRF DP8, LLC, a subsidiary of
TRF. In keeping with the intent of the 2009 Board approval, TRF
and TRF DP8 w Il develop seven for-sale townhones that wll
continue the revitalization for the neighborhood and ensure a
| ong-term supply of affordably priced owner-occupied housing in
this prom sing nei ghborhood market.

33



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

DHCD — cont’'d

City Arts Lofts will be an additional $1,800,000.00 investnent
into the neighborhood and the units are expected to be sold to
homeowners who will finance the purchase with first nortgages of
approxi mately $154,500.00 per wunit (this does not include any
ot her subsidies or soft subordinate financing). TRF Devel opnent
is investing $1, 246,499.00 of its own capital and $150, 000. 00 of
MD- DHCD Conmunity Legacy Funds. The HOVE Loan will be nade to
TRF, or an affiliate of the TRF such as TRF DP8. The proceeds of
the HOVE Loan are needed to fill the gap in the financing and
will be utilized to |lower the purchase price and make all hones
affordable to famlies earning less than 80 percent of area
medi an i ncone. Once City Arts Lofts is conplete, the parcel
will be fully redevel oped and the new building housing wll act
as a catalyst for additional neighborhood investnent.

Upon conpletion of the Gty Arts Lofts, the TRF and its partners
will have invested alnobst $17,000,000.00 into the City Arts
redevel opnent  area, thus leveraging the City's financial
commi tnent of $37.00 to $1.00 in this area.

The HOVE Loan will have an interest rate of zero percent per
annum on suns advanced. As the units are sold to qualified
buyers (each, a Buyer), each buyer w Il assunme a portion of the
obligation of the HOVE Loan (the Buyer Share) and the borrower
will be released froma pro rata portion of the HOVE Loan. The
per unit subsidy for each of the units will be $64,285.71. The
Buyer’'s share will be evidenced by a prom ssory note and other
security instrunments and structured as a deferred |oan. The
proposed buyer will assume $30,000.00 as a honebuyer subsidy
(the Buyer HOMVE Loan). The renmaining $34,285.71 in HOVE funds
will be a devel opnent subsidy and permanent wite down to the
unit. If each Buyer conplies with all applicable terns and
covenants of the Iloan docunents for a 15 year period of
affordability, the paynment of the outstanding principal wll be
forgiven. In the event a conveyance occurs during the period of
affordability, such Buyer wll repay the Departnent all or a
portion of its loan out of net proceeds. The HOVE |loan wll be
non-recourse debt.

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

DHCD — cont’'d

The Departnent will continue to be entitled to a 50 percent
share of any and all excess sales proceeds after the devel oper
(1) earns no nore than ten percent in profit and overhead based
on a cost certification, and (ii) is reinbursed for docunented
predevel opnent overhead on the project for such itens, in such
anounts and for such periods as are approved by the Departnent.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltinmore City Code Mnority and
Wnen's Business Programis fully applicable and no request for
a wai ver or exception has been made.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$450,000.00 9910-921012- 9609 9910- 902289- 9610
Federal HOME HOME FY 2012 TRF — Arti st

FY 2012 Reserve Honeowner shi p

This transfer will provide Federal HOVE funds to TRF DP8
LLC to support a portion of the construction costs of City
Arts townhones.

(I'n accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been

requested from the Planning Comm ssion, the D rector of
Fi nance having reported favorably thereon.)

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Department of Ceneral Services — Mnor Privilege Permt Applications

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng applications for
a Mnor Privilege Permt. The applications are in order as to
the Mnor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regul ations of Baltinore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE

1. 3200 Pul aski H ghway Juan Otiz Awni ng W si ghage
27117 x 2’6"

Annual charge: $222.80

2. 1000 Lancaster St. Har bor East - One canopy 500
k/a 710 S. Central Ofice, LLC sq. ft.
Avenue

Annual charge: $1, 050. 00

3. 3240 Greennobunt Ave. G eennount Ave. Retain awning 17’
k/a 419 E. 33"% St. Limted Partner- x 3", one single
ship face electric

sign 16" x 2’
Annual charge: $247.70

4. 2210 E. Monunent St. Anthony Marmaras Retain two
awni ngs w si ghage

127 x 3’6’
Annual charge: $140.80
5. 903 W 36'" st. Five & Dine, LLC Ret ai n single
face electric
sign 12.27

Annual charge: $70. 30

36



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

DGS — cont’ d
LOCATION

6. 2324 E. Monunent St.
Annual char ge:

7. 701 S. Eden St.

Annual char ge:

8. 3240 G eenmount Ave.

k/a 421 E. 33'9 st.

AGENDA

APPLICANT

Hung T. Neuyen

$140. 80

701 South Eden St.

$1, 161. 90

G eennpbunt Avenue
Limted Partner-
ship

Annual charge: $238.25

9. 1519 S. dinton St. COPT CC D1, LLC
Annual charge: $775.13

Since no protests were received,

approval .

37

0372872012

PRIVILEGE/SIZE

there are no objections

Retain flat sign
11" x 2', siXx
spot reflectors

12 awni ngs, one
doubl e face

el ectric sign
17.16° x 3.5

Retain awning w
si gnage 31’ X
1%, one handi cap
ranp 20° x 5 x6”

Footi ngs 329. 84
linear ft.

to



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Department of Ceneral Services — Right-of-Entry Agreenent and a
Devel oper’ s Agreenent

The Board is requested to approve and authori ze execution of a
right-of-entry agreenent and a devel oper’s agreenent.

Rl GHT- OF- ENTRY AGREEMENT

1. SEVEN SPRING FARM, HOME FARM, LLC $ 0.00

The Departnment of Public W rks, Bureau of Water and
Wastewater is proposing a project to locate and replace
existing air/vacuum relief valves, surge valves and/or
drain valves as part of water project no. WC1197R
Susquehanna Transm ssion Min Valve Replacenents. This
right-of-entry agreenment will allow the Cty access on to
the property known as 337 Fox Road, Havre De Gace, M
21078, owned by Seven Spring Farm Hone Farm LLC. All of
the work will be performed at no cost to the property
owner .

DEVELOPER' S AGREEMENT NO. 1248

2. B”NAI JACOB SHAAREI ZION CONGREGATION, INC. $32,000.00

The organi zation would like to install new water service to
its new construction located in the vicinity of 6600 Park
Hei ghts, Baltinore, MDD 21215. Thi s devel oper’s agreenent
will allow the organization to do its own installation in
accordance with Baltinore Gty Standards.

A letter of credit in the amount of $32,000.00 has been
issued to B Nai Jacob Shaarei Zion Congregation, Inc.,
which assunes 100% of the financial responsi bility.

Cty funds wll not be utilized for this ©project,
therefore, MBE/WBE participation is not applicable.

(The right-of-entry agreenment and developer’s agreenment have
been approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Depart ment of Ceneral Services (DGS) — Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Bl ock
Grant Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
energy efficiency and conservation block grant agreenments wth
the various community non-profit organizations. The period of
the agreenent is effective upon Board approval through August
31, 2012.

1.  GOVANS ECUMENICAL DEVELOPMENT $18,350.00
CORPORATION (GEDCO)

Account : 9916-913900-9197

Under the ternms of the grant agreenent, GEDCO wll
i npl enent upgrades that wll significantly inprove energy
efficiency upgrades to its facility located at 5610 York
Road. The DGS and the Department of Planning, Ofice of
Sustainability have worked in collaboration to solicit and
review “Energy Saver Gant” applications from Baltinore
non-profits for use of these funds. GEDCO s application was
approved by the review conmittee for proposed energy
ef ficiency upgrades. The total project cost is $36, 889. 00.
GEDCO i s | everagi ng 50% ($18, 539. 00) of the project cost.

2. YOUR PUBLIC RADIO CORPORATION (WYPR) $27,000.00
Account : 9916- 913900- 9197

Under the ternms of the grant agreenent, The WPR wl|

i npl ement upgrades that wll significantly inprove energy
efficiency upgrades to its facility located at 2216 N

Charles Street. The DGS and the Departnent of Planning,

Ofice of Sustainability have worked in collaboration to
solicit and review “Energy Saver Gant” applications from
Baltimore non-profits for use of these funds. The WWPR s
application was approved by the review commttee for

proposed energy efficiency upgrades. The total project cost

is $104,800.00. The WYPR is leveraging 74% ($77,800.00) of

the project cost.

39



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012
DGS — cont’ d
3. FULL GOSPEL FELLOWSHIP CHURCH OF $ 6,606.67

DELIVERANCE, INC.

Account : 9916-913900-9197

Under the terns of the grant agreenment, The Full Gospel
Fel l owship Church of Deliverance, Inc. wll inplenent
upgrades that wll significantly inprove energy efficiency

upgrades to its facility located at 5011 Park Heights
Avenue. The DGS and the Departnent of Planning, Ofice of
Sustainability have worked in collaboration to solicit and
review “Energy Saver Gant” applications from Baltinore
non-profits for use of these funds. The Full Gospel
Fel l owship Church of Deliverance, 1Inc.’s application was
approved by the review conmittee for proposed energy
ef ficiency upgrades. The total project cost is $29,429.17.
The Full Gospel Fellowship Church of Deliverance, Inc. is
| everagi ng 78% ($22,822.50) of the project cost.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The energy efficiency and conservation block grant agreenents
have been approved by the Law Departnent as to form and | egal
sufficiency.)

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Depart ment of Ceneral Services (DGS) — Capital G ant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
capital grant agreenent with the State of Maryland. The period
of the capital grant agreenment is effective upon Board approval
t hrough Decenber 1, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$110, 000. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The agreenent is contingent upon the State’s acceptance of the
grant application and the conmmtnent of $20,000.00 in matching
funds from the Cty, which are being provided by the Fire
Depart nent .

The Baltinore City Fire Departnent (BCFD) applied for a Bond

Bill fromthe State of Maryland for the renovation of the Rol and
Park Fire Station Engine 44, located at 2 Upland Road,
Baltinmore, MD, to inprove the overall interior conditions of the

fire house. The Bond Bill was approved in 2009. The DGS is
required to submt this capital grant agreenent to the State of
Maryl and’ s Board of Public Wrks.

This 2-story, double bay firehouse was originally built in 1895
as a Baltinore County Station. It was transferred to Baltinore
City in 1918 and houses Engine 44, Truck 25. It is in service
24-hours a day wth a total of approxinmately 45 nenbers. The
renovation will provide for the installation of a ductless split
system for the second floor, reconfiguration of the existing
bathroom into two wunisex bathroons, reconfiguration of the
exi sting bunk room and electrical work including lighting and
receptacles. The total estimated project cost is $150, 000. 00.
The State grant will provide 73.33% ($110, 000. 00) of the project
cost.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

(The capital grant agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfers of Funds
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
43 - 45

I n accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested fromthe

Pl anni ng Conm ssion, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Depart ment of Transportation

1. $ 26,000.00 9962-941002- 9563 9962- 909052- 9562- 2
O her Constr. Res. - Cont i ngenci es
Conduit Repl ace- Washi ngton Blvd. -
ment Program |-95 to Monroe St.
This transfer wll fund the cost related to TR 03313,

Change Order 10, Renovation of Wshington Blvd: Mnroe St.
to 1-95 by Cvil Construction, LLC

Depart ment of Ceneral Services

2. $ 65,000.00 9916- 904845-9194 9916-913026- 9197
5'" Public Bl dg. Aiver Mlti-
Loan GO Bonds Pur pose Center
This transfer wll provide funds to cover the cost of the

Aiver Milti-Purpose Center fire alarm and any in-house
costs associated wth the project. This program wll
address nunerous building inprovenents which are needed to
enhance the efficiency and safety of the affected agencies.

Depart ment of Housi ng and Conmunity Devel opnent

3. $ 80,000.00 9910-904979- 9587 9910-904418- 9588
28'" cDB East Baltinore EBDI Denolition
Redevel opnent

This transfer will provide funds for Baltinore Housing s

pl anned denolition activities for the East Baltinore
Devel opnent Initiative.

43



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

DHCD - cont’'d

4.

$250,000.00 9910- 904921- 9587 9910- 907155- 9588
Charter School s Aneri can Brewery Li vi ng O assroons
for Living dass- 29'" CDB Reserve 29'" CDB

roons at Perkins

Fi rehouse

This transfer of appropriations to Living C assroons I|nc.
is for the rei nbursenment of construction of 316 S. Caroline
Street into the POWE RHOU S E for East Baltinore and
Per ki ns residents.

A  PROTEST HAS BEEN RECEIVED FROM WESTPORT IMPROVEMENT
ASSOCIATION.

$ 30,000.00 9910-901961- 9587 9910- 902961- 9588
30'" Conm Dev. 30'" Conm Dev. 30'" Conm Dev.
Bonds Bonds - Green Open Bonds — Duncan
Space — Reserve Street Geen Qpen
Space
This transfer is to nove appropriations in line wth

approved funding anobunts to support the creation of
community green space in the 200 block of Duncan Street.
The green space wll be an anenity and wll support
mar keting efforts for the renovation of the vacant hones
across fromthe proposed green space.

Bur eau of Water and WAst ewat er

6.

$ 25,054. 73 9958-926001- 9522

O her funds Unal | ott ed
100, 000. 00 9958-901996- 9526

O her funds Green School Phase |1
900, 000. 00 9958- 905702- 9526

O her funds Mai dens Choi ce

Envi r onnent al

44



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

BWWWV — cont’ d

100, 000. 00 9958-906708- 9526
O her funds Harri s Creek \Watershed
Restoration
100, 000. 00 9958-909402- 9526
Q her funds St udy | npacts of

Pendi ng NPDES

$1,225,054.73 - 9958- 906090- 9522
SWM M tigation

This transfer wll cover the cost of creating capital
stormmat er reserve account SWM m tigati on.

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Mayor’'s O fice of Enpl oynent Devel opnent (MOED) — Grant Award
Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant award agreenent with The Fam |y League of Baltinore Cty,
Inc. The period of the agreenent is Septenmber 1, 2011 through
June 30, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$110, 527. 00 — 4000-809212- 6331- 466705- 603051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The MOED has received a grant from The Famly League of
Baltinmore City, Inc. to serve youth referred by the Departnent
of Juvenile Services at the Wstside Youth Cpportunity Center

The youth wll be provided with an Individual Service Plan,
i ntensive case nmanagenent, educati onal / vocat i onal support,
transportation, crisis i nterventi on, di nner neal s, and

recreational activities.

The grant award agreenent is |ate because additional tinme was
necessary to reach a conprehensive understanding between both
parties.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
COMFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant award agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Mayor’s O fice of Enploynent — Arendnent No. 2 to Agreenent
Devel opnent ( MOED)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
anendnent no. 2 to agreenent wth the State of Maryland
Departnment of Labor, Licensing and Regulation (DLLR). The
amendnent no. 2 to agreenent extends the period of the
agreenent through June 30, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$3, 535. 00 — 4000- 806711-6312-458505- 603013

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On July 13, 2011, the Board approved the original agreenent, in
the anpbunt of $11,783.00, wth the DLLR for professional
services for the period March 1, 2011 through Decenber 30, 2011.
On Decenber 21, 2011, the Board approved anendnent no. 1 to
agreement, in the amount of $3,535.00, to extend the period of
the original agreenent through March 31, 2012.

This anmendnent no. 2 to agreenment will increase the funding in
the amobunt of $3,535.00 and extend the period of the agreenent
t hrough June 30, 2012. Al other terns and conditions of the
original agreenent remain unchanged.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS NOTED THIS AMENDMENT.

(The anendnment no. 2 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

a7



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Ofice of the President — Governnental /Charitable
Solicitation Application

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a governnental/charitable
solicitation application to the Board of Ethics of Baltinore
Cty to benefit the organization, Suited to Succeed. The
proposed period of the solicitation efforts is effective upon
Board approval through June 30, 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No general funds are involved in this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Ms. Carolyn Blakeney, of the Ofice of +the Gty Counci

President, will solicit donations from friends, famly nmenbers
and associates to benefit the Suited to Succeed organi zation, a
501(c)(3) non-profit organization. Most i nmedi atel vy, Ms.

Bl akeney intends to support Suited to Succeed’ s annual
fundrai ser, Suit-A-Palooza, which will be held on May 24, 2012.
Ms. Blakeney is a board nenber and as such has been asked to
solicit sponsors, vendors and sell tickets in support of the
event . The Honorable Governor Martin O Milley is the Honorary
Chai rperson of this event. The m ssion of Suited to Succeed is
to enpower Baltinore area wonmen in their efforts to transition
from training prograns and unenploynent to self-sufficiency by
providing free professional clothing and workshops. Suited to
Succeed <collects business clothing through conpany-sponsored
clothing drives, individual donations, and conmunity events and
offers them to wonen transitioning from welfare, crises, and/or
training prograns to enploynent. Since its inception in 1997,
Suited to Succeed has helped nore than 6,000 wonen make the
transition fromunenpl oynent to self-sufficiency.

Baltimore Gty Code Article 8, Section 6-26, prohi bits
solicitation or facilitating the solicitation of a gift. An
exception was enacted in 2005 to permt certain solicitations
that are for the benefit of an official governnental program or
activity, or a City-endorsed charitable function or activity
that has been pre-approved by the Ethics Board. Et hi cs
Regul ation 96.26B sets out the standards for approval, which
i ncludes the requirenent that the program function, or activity
to be benefited and the proposed solicitation canpaign nust be
endorsed by the Board of Estimates or its designees.

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. APPLE FORD, | NC. $31, 290. 00 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. B50002329 — 3/4 Ton Truck wi th Ani nmal
Transport Body — Departnent of General Services — Req. No.
R597330

2. DIG@ TAL | NTELLI GENCE, | NC. $63, 050. 00 Sol e Source
Solicitation No. 08000 — Forensic Recovery of Evidence Data
Center (FREDC) System — Police Departnment — Req. No. R596778

Digital Intelligence, Inc. is the sole devel oper and distri bu-
tor for the FRED fam |y of forensic hardware and software.
This system nust be conpatible with existing FRED forensic
equi pnent currently in use.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

3. LORENZ LAWN AND LANDSCAPE
| NC. $800, 000. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50001231 — Moving Services for Recreation
and Parks — Departnent of Recreation and Parks — P. O No.
P512903

On April 14, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $578,960.00. The award contai ned four 1-year

renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
renewal in the anount of $800,000.00 is for the period Apri

14, 2012 through April 13, 2013, with two 1-year renewal
options remai ni ng.

This is a requirenents contract, therefore amounts will vary.

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 10% WBE.
MBE: 4-Evergreen Lawn Care 27. 0%
WBE: Fouts Lawn Care Corp., Inc. 13.7%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
4. RGA, LLC $93, 000. 00 Sol e Source

Solicitation No. 08000 — Traffic Signal Conponents —
Department of Transportation — Req. No. R597275

The vendor is the sole authorized representative of the manu-
facturer of these products in the md-Atlantic region. These
are the only conponents conpatible with currently installed
equi pnent .

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

5. KERSHNER ENVI RONIVENTAL Sol e Source/
TECHNOLOG ES, LLC $200, 000. 00 Agr eenent
Solicitation No. 08000 — Furnish and Deliver Chlorination and
De-Chlorination Parts — Departnent of Public Wrks, Bureau of
Wat er and Wastewater — Reg. Nos. Various

The Board is requested to approve and aut hori ze execution of
an agreenent w th Kershner Environnental Technol ogies, LLC
The period of the agreenent is April 8, 2012 through April 7,
2014, with two 1-year renewal options.

This requirenment is for parts which nust be conpatible with

exi sting installed equi pnment. The vendor is the manufacturer
and hol der of the proprietary designs for required parts.

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnment and/or service is recomended.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

6. WLLI AMS SCOTSMAN
| NC. $134,212.68 Cooperative Purchase

Baltinmore Gty Public School System (BCPSS) Contract No. BCS-
09039 — Mbdul ar C assroom Buil dings Installation Services —
Department of Transportation — Req. No. R598451

The Departnent of Transportation, in partnership with the
Parking Authority of Baltinore Gty is developing a tour bus
parking facility to serve the hundreds of tour buses expected
for the War of 1812 Fort MHenry events, OpSail 2012, and
other visitor events. The BCPSS conpetitively bid this

contract.

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Parking Authority of Baltinore Cty (PABC) — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease  agreenent with the  Southeast Pr of essi onal Cent er
Condom nium Inc. The period of the |ease agreenent is April 1,
2012 t hrough March 31, 2062.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$56, 640. 00 — 2076- 000000- 2321- 707700- 603016

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On May 21, 2008, the Board approved a |and disposition agreenent
for the sale of a Cty-owed parcel of land, l|ocated at 3700
Fleet Street, to Baltinmore Medical System and Highlandtown
Devel opment, LLC (developers) for the purpose of constructing
t he Sout heast Professional Center. A condition of the sale of
3700 Fleet Street to developers was that the Gty would have the
right to lease the entire lower |evel of the proposed two-I|evel
parking facility for a term of 50 years for $1.00 per year. The
Prof essional Center has since been constructed and the 72-space
facility is ready for the Gty and the PABC to operate.

After the facility was constructed, the developers created a
condom nium regine within the Southeast Professional Center and
the governance of the regine is through the Southeast
Prof essi onal Center Condom nium Association, which will act as
| andl ord under the agreenent. There are annual operating
expenses associated with the agreenent that include electricity,
security, cleaning and fire prevention, anong other expenses
that the PABC wll be required to pay to the Condom nium
Associ ation. The PABC expects that parking revenue wll offset
t hese expenses while providing the needed public parking in the
area. The PABC will mnage parking at the facility through
mul ti - space pay-and-display (EZ Park) parking nmeters. The PABC
believes that this agreenment will be beneficial to the Cty,
particul arly the nei ghborhood surrounding the facility.

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PABC — cont’'d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

*x X X *x X KX *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
55 - 58
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated
for the reasons stated.
In connection with the Transfers of Funds,
a report has been requested
fromthe Pl anni ng Conm ssi on,
the Director of Finance having reported favorably
t hereon, as required by the provisions

of the City Charter.

54



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Department of Recreation and Parks

1. RP 10854RR, Luckman Park JLN Constructi on, $ 877,100.00
Site | nprovenents I nc.
MBE: Harvey Harris Contractors, Inc. $149,447.00 17.04%

WBE: Adapt Hone | nprovenent Conpany LLC*

*Part B: MBE/WBE Statenment of Intent form for Adapt Hone
| mpr ovenent Conpany does not |ist a subcontract anobunt or a
subcontract percentage.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE

2. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$ 208,000.00 9938-904746-9475
Reserve- Rec. & Parks
24" Series
399, 000. 00 9938-904746- 9475
Reserve- St at e
Park & Pl aygrounds
Renovati on FYO0S8
293, 000. 00 9938-902811-9475
$ 900,000.00 Reserve-Rec. & Parks
25'" Series
Park Master Plan
| mpl enent ati on

$ 900,000.00 -----mmmmmmmma oo 9938-901746-9474
Park & Pl ayground
Renovati on FY08

This transfer will cover the costs associated with the award

of the Luckman Park Site Inprovenents, Contract No. RP
10845RR

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Depart ment of Transportation

3. TR 12312, Pratt Street Civil Construction, $ 841,474.95
Fringe Parking Facility LLC
1100 Janes Street

DBE: JM Murphy Enterprises, Inc. 14. 02%

4. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
$1,082,696.20 9950- 917001- 9507
FED Constr. Reserve
H ghways Feder al
$ 941,474.95 - 9950- 905760- 9508- 6
Structure & I nprovenents
94,147.50 ---------------- 9950- 905760- 9508- 5
| nspection
47,073. 75 -----memamamao - Cont i ngenci es
$1,082,696.20 Pratt Street Fringe

Parking Facility
This transfer will cover the costs associated with the award

of contract no. TR 12312, Pratt Street Fringe Parking
Facility, 1100 Janmes Street to Gvil Construction, LLC

56



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Department of Transportation — cont’d

5. TR 12013, ADA Ranp REJECTION — On March 14, 2012,
Repl acenents and Installs the Board opened two bids for TR
12013. Due to a technical error,
t he Departnent of Transportation
believes that it is in the best
interest of the City to re-advertise
this project.

Bur eau of Purchases

6. B50002151, EMS Billing Di gi tch Conputer, $5, 000, 000. 00
Service I nc.
MBE: 15" Choice Staffing, LLC 15. 00%
WBE: Mary Kraft Staffing & Associ ates, 5. 00%
I nc.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE

7. B50002318, Cenents, Mortars, $ 150,000.00
& Concrete M xers
a. National Capital $ 125, 000.00
| ndustries, Inc.
(First call)

b. Belair Road Supply $ 25, 000.00
Conpany, Inc.
(Second call)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

57



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases — cont’'d

8. B50002237, Weat heri zation $1,300,000.00
Pr ogr am HVAC
a. BMC Services, LLC $ 500, 000. 00
(First Call for
ener genci es)

MBE: TRA Preventive M ntenance 13. 5%

Ki ng Mechani cal Conpany, |nc. 13. 5%

27 .0%

WBE: Colt Insulation, Inc. 4. 0%
I nc.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE

b. Hawkeye Construc- $ 400, 000. 00
tion LLC
MBE: TRA Preventi ve M ntenance 27%
WBE: Fleet Electric 4%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE

c. Coldspring Conpany, $ 400, 000.00

I nc.
MBE: DW Pl unbi ng 27%
Noah’ s Pl unbi ng* 0%
WBE: Absolute Supply & Services, LLC 4%

*Noah’s Plunbing is not certified as an MBE with Baltinore
Cty.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL MATTERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the Personnel matters
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
60 - 77
All of the Personnel matters have been approved
by the EXPENDI TURE CONTROL COWM TTEE.
All of the contracts have been approved

by the Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Heal t h Depart nent

1. RONALD S. SAVAGE $25. 00 $ 7,500.00
2. ROBERT L. ANDERSON $25. 00 $ 1,750.00
3. AJA SAGE HARRIS $25. 00 $ 1,750.00
4. JOY 1. FREEDMAN $25. 00 $ 2,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2401-258300-601009

M. Ronald S. Savage will serve as a Chairman for the Aninal
Hearing Panel. M. Anderson, Ms. Harris, and Ms. Freedman w ||
serve as Ani mal Hearing Panel Menbers. They will provide notice

of hearings in witing to the aggrieved party, any interested
party, and the Ofice at |east five days before the hearing in

an orderly, but informal nmanner, insuring procedural due
process in accordance with Panel Hearing Procedure Regul ations,
which are incorporated by reference. They wll obtain all

rel evant evidence pertaining to the issues in question and
limt the evidence to that which has bearings on the issues
involved at the hearing. The period of the agreenent 1is
ef fective upon Board approval through June 30, 2012.

On June 22, 2011, the Board approved agreenments for M. Ronald
S. Savage to serve as Chairperson of the Vicious Dog Hearing
Board and for M. Robert L. Anderson, Ms. Aja Sage Harris, and

Ms. Joy |. Freednan to serve as Vicious Dog Hearing Board
menbers.

On  Decenber 5, 2011 Gty Council passed into law a
reconstituted or di nance concer ni ng Ani mal Cont r ol and

Protection, of the Baltinore Cty Health Code 8§810-101 - 1007
whi ch established an Animal Hearing Board in place of the
Vi ci ous Dog Hearing Board. Therefore, the Baltinore Cty Health
Departnent is requesting to rescind the original agreenents and
approve new agreenents for these individuals to serve as Ani nal
Heari ng Panel Menbers to provide for the resolution of disputes
arising fromthe enforcenent of Title 10 of the Baltinore City
Heal t h Code.

60



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Heal t h Depart nent

5.

ANITA HORWATH $21. 00 $10,920.00
Account: 4000-436112-3255-316200-601009

Ms. Horwath will serve as an Artistic Director. Her duties
will include but will not be limted to coordinating and
i npl enmenting the “Ages on Stages” Program for the Ofice of
Aging and Care Services; formng an inprovisational acting
ensenble with students from the Baltinore School for the
Arts and senior adults in the community. She wll Create
scenes from life experiences that address critical social
i ssues gernmane to caregivers and coordinate transportation
and schedul ed performances that are provided through the

School of the Arts. She will also provide accurate records
on performance and maintain nonthly records of audience
attendance. She will produce and conduct approximtely 90
performances that will reach 20-25 individuals at 90 sites.

The period of the agreenment is April 1, 2012 through
Sept enber 30, 2012.

Create two Positions:

74136 — Gty Pl anner |
Grade 111 (%41, 700. 00 - $60, 500. 00)
One Position

61291 — Epi dem ol ogi st
Grade 113 ($46, 700.00 - $65, 500. 00)
One Position
Cost: $129, 138.00 — 4000-423112-3150-607900- 601001

The Bureau of Budget and Managenent Research will assign
j ob nunmbers for the new positions.

61



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Ofice of the President — Gty Council

7.

THOMAS A. PHILLIPS, 111 $20. 98 $27,274.00
Account: 1001-000000-1000-104800-601009

M. Phillips will work as a Special Comrunity Liaison. Hs
duties will include, but are not limted to informng the
Director of the Ofice of Neighborhood Relations of hot
i ssues and concerns anong conmunities. He will pronote the
Council President’s initiatives serve as a point of contact
for neighborhood referrals; develop ideas for |egislation
and attend regular neetings and special events. In
addition, he will represent the Cty Council President at
events or neetings, distribute relevant information from
the wvarious City agencies and Boards and nonitor
legislative bills relevant to comunities. The period of
the agreenment is effective upon Board approval for one
year.

Depart nent of Human Resour ces

8.

ANGELA S. SMITH $44. 81 $53,777.00

Account: 1001-000000-1601-172500-601009

Ms. Smith, retiree, will serve as an Executive Level 1I1.
She wll be responsible for acting as a |ead worker on
speci al proj ects; pl anni ng, organizing and directing
project activity; researching, conposing, and preparing
speci al reports, correspondence and ot her witten

comuni cation and acting as a hunman resource consultant to
agencies. The period of the agreenent is effective upon
Board approval for one year.

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Anmount

DHR — cont’'d

9. Reclassify the follow ng Position:

Job No. 1604-20455

From 33672 — Training Oficer
Grade 111 (%41, 700.00 - $60, 500. 00)

To: 33684 — Training Oficer |
Grade 114 ($48,600.00 - $68, 600. 00)

Cost: $6,900.00 — 1001- 000000-1604-172500- 601001

Enoch Pratt Free Library

10. Title change the followi ng non-civil service class:

a. From 00627 — Sailor Project Manager Library
G ade 117 ($56, 000.00 - $68, 500. 00)

To: 00627 — Library Conputer Systens Supervisor
G ade 117 ($56, 000.00 - $68, 500. 00)

Recl assify the foll ow ng position:

b. From 00641 — Library Wde Area Network Adm nistrator
G ade 115 ($51, 000.00 - $62, 200. 00)

To: 00627 — Library Conputer Systens Supervisor
G ade 117 ($56, 000.00 - $68, 500. 00)

Cost: $6,900. 00 — 5000-575412-4501- 605900- 601001

63



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Departnent of Recreation and Parks — cont’d

11.

12.

WILLIAM H. ANDERSEN $30. 00 $54,600.00
Account: 5000-578711-4711-361810-601009

M. Andersen will serve as a Landscape Architect in the
Capital Developnent Division. He wll be responsible for
preparing contract drawings and specifications for the
renovation or developnent of City parks and playgrounds;
prepari ng conprehensive Master Plan for conmunity parks;
preparing detailed cost estimates for various projects and
meeting with comunity groups to explain planning and
design projects. The period of the agreenent is April 8,
2012 through April 7, 2013.

JESSICA GRUBER $18. 00 $18,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-4781-363900-601009

Ms. Gruber wll serve as an Admnistrative Assistant in the
Bureau of Parks. Her duties wll include but are not
limted to creating and tracking Service Requests for
bui | di ng maintenance; nonitoring, followup, and tracking
performance of repair work and expenditures. Her salary
shows a 13% increase from the previous period. Her salary
wi Il be increased because of additional duties that involve
handl i ng enmergency requests, to include security and safety
issues as well as energencies related to trades groups.
O her new duties include gathering information and naking
appropriate contacts prior to creating service requests;
coordinating directly with contractors and DGS supervi sors;
devising schedules for services provided to facilities
i.e., pest control, trash pick-up and recycling and for
general access to facilities. She wll be responsible for
tracking and nonitoring trends in work perfornmance through

64



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Department of Recreation and Parks — cont’'d

13.

the rate of abated service request, and interaction wth
facility staff on the level of work performed and working
with the GCtiStat Analyst on recording and correcting
adm nistrative and work performance issues. The period of
the agreement is effective upon Board approval for six
nont hs.

a. Create the followng two Cvil Service C asses:

83115 — Aquatic Center Leader
G ade 080 ($29, 343.00 - $34,518. 00)

83215 — Aquatic Center Director
G ade 085 ($34,562.00 - $41, 645. 00)

b. Create the follow ng six positions:

83115 — Aquatic Center Leader
Grade 080 (%29, 343.00 - $34,518.00)

C. Recl assify the followi ng three vacant positions

Job Nos.: 4801-44597, 4801-44615 & 4801-44616

From 83212 — Recreation Center Director II
Grade 084 ($33,510.00 - $39, 994. 00)

To: 83215 — Aquatic Center Director
Grade 085 ($34,562.00 - $41, 645. 00)

Costs: $295,563.00 — 1001- 000000-4801-371400-601001

65



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Pol i ce Depart nent

14.

15.

HAYWOOD JOHNSON, JR. $14. 42 $30,000.00
Account: 4000-468211-2022-693700-601009

M. Johnson, retiree, wll work as a Gun Ofender Registry
Admi nistrator. H's duties will include, but not be limted
to collecting court forms identifying gun offenders from
court liaisons and entering the information in the Gun
O fender Dat abase. M. Johnson will naintain and update the
GQun O f ender Dat abase and obtain al | appropriate
information from gun offenders subject to reporting
requi renents. He will verify and update information in the
Gun Ofender Database using CIIS, JIS, other crimnal
justice information systens and provide tinely information
to the Gun Trace Task Force for enforcenent and follow up.
The period of +the agreenent is effective upon Board
approval for one year.

EUGENE J. CASSIDY $14. 42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Cassidy, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist | for the Education and Training
Secti on. He wll be responsible for educating, and
instructing and coordinating courses in crimnal and
constitutional law. M. Cassidy will supervise, counsel and
lead recruit classes in personal and professional matters,
and coordinate the Departnent’s intern program The period
of the agreenent is May 19, 2012 through May 18, 2013.

66



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Pol i ce Departnent — cont’d

16.

17.

18.

PATRICIA A. D. DAVIS $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Davis, retiree, will continue to wrk as a Contract
Services Specialist | for the Property Section, Evidence
Control Unit. She wll be responsible for the tinely
rel easing of property to citizens and accurate entries of
all evidence and properties that are retained by the
Department. She will also be responsible for transferring

property to officers for <court or investigations. The
period of the agreenment is My 19, 2012 through My 18,
2013.

SHARON M. MARKOV $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Markov, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist |1 for the Central Records Section,
Validations Unit. She wll be responsible for reviewng

original National Crine Information Center (NCIC) entries,
reports and docunents, contacting victins, conplainants and
courts for followup information. She wll also update
dat abases and the NCIC to reflect changes, and prepare
reports. The period of the agreenent is My 19, 2012
t hrough May 18, 2013.

CELIO OLIVERAS, JR. $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Oiveras, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist |1 for the Central Records Section,
Validations Unit — Wanted Persons. He wll be responsible

for reviewwng the NCIC warrants, validating, updating and
nodi fying wanted persons records entered in the NC C
contacting conplainants and preparing supplenental reports.
The period of the agreenent is May 19, 2012 through May 18,
2013.

67



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Pol i ce Departnent — cont’d

19.

20.

21.

MILTON H. SCHALI1ZKI, JR. $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Schalizki, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Service Specialist | for the Central Records Section, Staff
Review Unit. He will be responsible for processing accident

reports for dissemnation to the public and codi ng acci dent
reports for dissemnation to various agencies, and audits
for accuracy. M. Schalizki wll classify reports, scan,
and archive accident reports. The period of the agreenent
is May 19, 2012 through May 18, 2013.

WALTER G. HEUER $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

M. Heuer, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist | for the Central Records Section. He
will be responsible for maintaining the Uniform Crine

Report Database (UCR), and auditing the RM5 daily and
verifying information on reports to assure it matches the
RMS Dat abase. He wll also maintain records of juvenile and
adult arrests/nmonthly clearances/offenses and respond to
the Maryland State Police nonthly wth the Uniform Crine
Reports Book. The period of the agreenent is My 19, 2012
t hrough May 18, 2013.

DARBY M. BONSALL $18. 26 $ 19,000.00
Account: 4000-469812-2024-212605-601009

Ms. Bonsall wll continue to work as a Casework Manager.
She wll be responsible for performng admnistrative
functions such as preparation of DNA case files to begin
analysis, and finalizing DNA case files for conpilation in
the discovery work product. M. Bonsall w1l update and
mai ntain DNA databases, and ensure conpliance wth the
national DNA processing standards. The period of the
agreenent is April 1, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2012.

68



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Pol i ce Departnent — cont’d

22.

23.

LAVINIA M. DAVIS $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100- 601009

Ms. Davis, retiree, wll wrk as a Contract Service
Specialist | for the Education and Training Section of the
Departnment. Her duties will include but not be limted to
scheduling sworn nenbers for range related training to
include vyearly qualification; shotgun, less Ilethal and
taser training. In addition, she wll assist in insuring
t hat menber s neet annual firearns qual i fication

requirenents and maintain a thorough database that is
updated on a regular basis. The period of the agreenent is
May 19, 2012 through May 18, 2013.

BARBARA A SLOAN $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Sloan will work as a Contract Service Specialist | for
t he Assignnent |nspection Section. Her duties will 1include
but not be limted to neeting with Assistant State’s

Attorneys (ASA) daily for the preparation/execution of
casel oads, providing contract information to officers,
maki ng warrant arrests and requesting post car to process
arrest, and assisting ASAs in obtaining |aboratory
informati on managenent system and other reports. The
period of the agreement is effective upon Board approval
for one year.

69



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Anmount

Pol i ce Departnent — cont’d

24. HARRY G. HARCUM $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100- 601009

M. Harcum wll work as a Contract Services Specialist |
for the Evidence Control Unit. H's duties will include but
are not limted to receiving property/evidence subm ssions

from police officers/lab personnel, ensuring accuracy/com
pl et eness of paperwork and entries into a tracking system
He will release property for further exam nation/evidence
for court and update the tracking system for chain of
cust ody and docunents |ocation. The period of the agreenent
is effective upon Board approval for one year.

On January 3, 1996, the Board of Estinmates approved a waiver of
the Adm nistrative Manual Policy 212-1. This waiver allowed the
Baltimore Police Departnent to hire retired police officers on a
contractual basis. The retirees will receive no benefits other
t han wor knmen’ s conpensation and F.1.C A

Fi re Depart nent

25. CONNER D. SCOTT $33. 12 $68,890.00
26. DAVID B. MCMILLAN $33.12 $68,890.00

Account: 4000-470912-2023-212612- 601009

Messrs. Scott and MMIllan wll each continue to work as
Enmergency Pl anners. M. Scott wll be responsible for
developing and maintaining Baltinmore Cty Public School
energency pl ans. He will also nmnage short-term projects,

i ncludi ng seasonal weather functional plan coordination (Cty-
wide Code Red and Code Blue Programs). M. MMllan wll
coll aborate with City agency operations plan and continuity of
operations Plan Mnagers and maintain the energency operations
plan. They both wll coordinate energency planning and attend
| ocal and regional neetings. The period of the agreenment is
effective upon Board approval for one-year.

70



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Fire Departnent — cont’'d

27. Abolish the follow ng two unpopul ated cl asses:

41231 - Fire Lieutenant (Comrunications)
Grade 338 ($51,289.00 - $62,582.00)

41232 - Fire Captain (Comrunications)
Grade 341 ($57,490.00 - $70,911.00)

There are no costs associated with these actions.

Law Depart nent

28. STEVEN D. SHATTUCK $57. 25 $99,000.00
Account: 1001- 000000-1750-175200—601009 $24, 750. 00
6000- 694007- 5850- 418600- 601009 $74, 250. 00

M. Shattuck wll continue to work as a Special Chief

Solicitor in the Departnment and Corporate Real Estate

G oup. He wll be responsible for assisting in drafting

and reviewing difficult and sophisticated docunents for
Bal ti nore Devel opnent Cor por ati on and ot her
Departments and agencies. The period of the agreenent
March 28, 2012 through March 27, 2013.

Depart ment of Housi ng and Conmunity Devel opnent

29. Create the followi ng classification and grade:

10244 — Summer Food Program Wor ker
G ade 986 ($7.25 - $30.00 hourly)

71



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Department of Public Wrks

30.

Recl assify the following filled position:

From 52162 — Fleet Quality Control Analyst
Grade 089 ($40,540.00 - $49, 222. 00)
Job No. 5541-47827

To: 74137 — City Pl anner |
Grade 113 (%46, 700. 00 - $65, 500. 000

Costs: $4,001.00 — 2071- 000000-5541-398600- 601001

Departnent of General Services

31.

Create the foll ow ng position:

34122 - Accountant |1
Grade 110 ($40, 000.00 - $56, 800.00)
Job No. to be assigned by BBWR

Costs: $61,536.00 — 1001-000000-1982-194700- 601001

32.

Wai ver of Adm nistrative Manual Section 235-1, Pronotions
Pronoti onal Grade/ Sal ary Placenent to allow higher salary
pl acenent :

From Engineer 11l — Class No. 31304
Grade 119 ($61, 900.00 - $87,500. 00)

To: Engi neer Supervisor - Class No. 72115
Grade 120 ($64, 800.00 - $91, 100. 00)

Cost: $17,700.00 — 2051- 000000-1981-194600- 601001

The Departnent of Human Resources received a request from
the Departnent of General Services requesting to waive the
City’s pronmotion rule as defined in the Admnistrative
Manual , Section 235-1. The purpose of this request is to
allow the salary placenent of a current enployee to be
pronoted to Gade 119, Merit level 4, at a salary of
$83, 300. 00, rather than the Experience |level at a salary of
$75,500.00, as indicated by the pronotion rule. Thi s
position is Jlocated in the Energy Division of the
Depart ment of GCeneral Services.

72



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Dept .

of General Services — cont’'d

The O fice of the Mayor recommends approval of this request
for the foll ow ng reasons:

The Department of General Services has reported that the
enpl oyee “.was the only candidate within the Departnent to
apply and be approved for the position. In reviewng the
ot her candi dates, none had the conparabl e Energy background
and experience.”

Additionally, the Departnment of General Services reported
that “.He continues to be recruited by private sector
conpani es, such as the JCI Conpany offering him $90K plus
free benefits, for an Engineer Supervisor with a specialty
such as Energy. He has routinely turned down offers above
$90,000 with full benefits from private energy conpanies
and consultants”.

Furthernore, the Department of GCeneral Services states that
it has difficulty in recruiting and retaining qualified
candidates in this specialty field (Energy Engineering),
and |acks the conpetitive salary that the private sector
uses to lure the Gty s top talent away.

Depart ment of Finance, Bureau of Collections

33.

Upgrade the foll ow ng cl asses:

a. 34293 — Tax Transfer Cerk |
From Grade 080 ($29, 343.00 - $34,518.00)
To: Grade 082 ($31,225.00 - $36, 934.00)
b. 34294 — Tax Transfer Cerk 11
From Grade 083 ($32,315.00 - $38,431.00)
To: Grade 085 ($34,562.00 - $41, 645. 00)
C. 34259 — Property Transfer Supervisor
From Grade 087 ($37,407.00 - $45, 218. 00)
To: Grade 089 ($40,540.00 - $49, 222. 00)

Costs: $39,052.00 — 1001- 000000- 1480-166400- 601001

73



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Depart ment of Finance, Bureau of Collections — cont’d

34. Reclassify the following two positions

From 33212 — O fice Assistant |1
Grade 075 ($26,316.00 - $29, 913. 00)
Job Nos. 1480-12528 and 1480-49242

To: 33213 - Ofice Assistant ||
Grade 078 ($27,958.00 - $32,241.00)

Costs: $3,677.86 — 1001- 000000- 1480- 166400- 601001

Depart ment of Transportation

35. a. Abolish the follow ng two vacant positions:

53111 — Buil ding Repairer
Grade 429 ($30,262.00 - $33,337.00)
Job. No. 5011-21497

53121 — Custodi al Wrker
Grade 420 ($26,214.00 - $27, 328.00)
Job. No. 5011-21508

b. Re-create the foll ow ng cl ass:

52995 — Events Manager
Grade 087 ($37,407.00 - $45,218.00)

C. Create the foll ow ng position:

52995 — Events Manager
Grade 087 ($37,407.00 - $45,218.00)
Job No. to be assigned by BBWR
Costs: ($24,789.70) — 1001-000000-5011-383000-601001

36. Create the foll ow ng position:

31137 — Environnental Policy Anal yst
G ade 114 ($48,600.00 - $68, 600. 00)
Job No. to be assigned by BBWR
Costs: $63,180.00 — 6000-617212-2303-596000- 601001

74



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Department of Transportation — cont’d

37. a. Create the follow ng class:

72724 — Plans & I nspections Supervisor
G ade 091 ($44,084.00 - $53,638.00)
Job No. to be assigned by BBMR

b. Create the followng five positions:

72724 — Plans & Inspections Supervisor
G ade 091 ($44,084.00 - $53,638.00)
Job Nos. to be assigned by BBMR
4 positions

33215 — O fice Supervisor
Grade 084 ($33,510.00 - $39, 994. 00)
Job No. to be assigned by BBMR
1 position

C. Abol i sh the foll owi ng seven vacant positions:

42413 — Traffic Investigator 11
Grade 083 ($32,315.00 - $38,431.00)
Job No. 2391-20485
1 position

42412 — Traffic I nvestigator |
G ade 079 ($28,528.00 - $33, 306. 00)
Job Nos. 2391-20494 and 2391- 33569
2 positions

33258 — Wrd Processing Qperator I
G ade 078 ($27,958.00 - $32, 241. 00)
Job No. 5011-33622
1 position

53411 — Traffic Signal Installer
Grade 078 ($27,958.00 - $32, 241.00)
Job No. 2391-35837
1 position

75



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Department of Transportation — cont’d

53321 — Traffic Mintenance Wrker
Grade 075 ($26,316.00 - $29, 913. 00)
Job No. 2391-34777
1 position

72722 — Transportation Associate |
Grade 089 ($40,540.00 - $49, 222.00)
Job No. 5011-20506
1 position
Costs: ($7,904.00) - 3001-000000-2391-248900- 601001

38. Upgrade the followng Cvil Service class:

53427 — Superintendent Street Lighting
From Grade 110 ($40,000.00 - $56, 800. 00)

To: G ade 112 ($44,300.00 - $62, 600. 00)
Costs: $3,380.00 — 3001-000000-5000-381500- 601001

Board of Liquor License Conm ssion

39. WENDELL WRIGHT $15. 00 $ 3,600.00
Account: 1001- 000000-2501-259500- 601063

M. Wight, retiree, will work as a Liquor Board I nspector

H's duties will include but are not limted to visiting
| ocations that have been issued special or one day
licenses, nonitoring the sale and service of alcohol at the

one day licensed events or extensions of |icenses. He wll
al so participate in undercover investigations. The period
of the agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one
year.

76



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

PERSONNEL

Department of Audits

40. CHRISTIAN C. YOTHER $50. 00 $45,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-1310-157800- 601009

M. Yother will work as a Special Auditor. H's duties wll
include but are not limted to performng various assigned
tasks on the audit of the Cty s Conprehensive Annual
Financial Audit, the related Enterprise Audit Reports and
other audits or assignnments as necessary. The period of the
agreenent is April 2, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2012.

77



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Departnent of Real Estate - Tax Sale Certificate

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnment of a Tax Sale
Certificate to M. Ronald Jackson for an anount that is |ess
than the lien amount for the property located at 4708 Garrison
Boul evar d.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Property Assessed Fl at Taxes Tot al Assi gnnent
Addr ess Val ue & Water Li ens Anount

4708 Garrison $20,000.00 $10,660.03 $460, 643. 88 $20, 000. 00
Bl vd.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The City acquired the Tax Sale Certificate for 4708 Garrison
Boul evard. M. Jackson has offered to purchase the Tax Sale
Certificate for 4708 Garrison Boulevard, file the petition to
foreclose, acquire title to the property, and return it to
productive use. The assignment anmount of $20,000.00 for the Tax
Sale Certificate will cover the flat taxes and water bills on
t hat property.

78



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Department of Real Estate - Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with Allen & Son Mving and Storage, Inc.
tenant, for the rental of approximately 13,730 square feet of
space |located at 3000 Druid Park Drive. The period of the
agreenent is effective upon Board approval for five years wth
an option to renew for two additional 2-year terns.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hl y Rent
15t & 2" Year $44, 551. 20 $3, 712. 60
3'Y Year $45, 887. 74 $3, 823. 98
4" Year $47, 264. 37 $3, 938. 70
5" Year $48, 682. 30 $4, 056. 86

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Allen & Son Myving and Storage was incorporated in 2005 and has
been a tenant at 3000 Druid Park Drive since 2006. The conpany’s
primary business is noving and storage and it has approxi mately
15 enpl oyees.

The tenant will wuse the leased premses for its nobving and
storage business. The tenant wll pay their own wutilities,
janitorial, and prorata share of real estate taxes. The tenant
will also be responsible for any inprovenents to the preni ses,
only upon receiving landlord s approval. The tenant is obligated
to maintain and Kkeep in force general public liability,
contractual liability and property damage insurance protection

for the prem ses and nane the Cty as additionally insured under
said insurance policies. The space is being |eased to the tenant
“as is”.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

79



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Department of Real Estate — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with Black Tie Caterers, LLC, tenant for the
rental of approximately 1,305 sqgq. ft. of space l|located on the
second floor of the property known 111 N Calvert Street, Room
235. The period of the |ease agreenent is April 1, 2012 through
Septenber 30, 2013, with an option to renew for an additiona
one 1-year peri od.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$543.75 — nonthly rent

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The |ease premses wll be used as a snack bar. The City wl

provi de electric, water, drainage, gas, HVAC, lighting, cleaning
of restroons, building security, and trash renoval. The Gty
will surrender the snack bar facility to the tenant in its “As-

|s” condition. The Gty has the right to approve all changes in
selling prices, hours of operation which inpact on public
access, al | si ghage, equi pnent repl acenent and capital
I nprovenents.

The tenant will nmanage and operate a snack bar and be able to
serve the public Munday through Friday, from7:30 amto 3:00 pm
except on all Courthouse observed holidays. The tenant will not
be permtted to sell cigarettes or alcoholic beverages. The
tenant wll provide reasonably priced nenu assortnent. No
cooking, frying, or baking on-site is permtted. Toasting and
warmng with mcrowave will be permtted on-site. The tenant

w Il provide dishes, utensils, condinents, paper products and

80



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

any ot her product needed to operate the snack bar.

The tenant wll supply other beverage and food preparation
equi pnrent not already supplied by the Cty. The tenant wll be
responsi ble for nmaintenance. Al refuse nust be in covered
containers and all trash nust be noved by the end of the day to
the outside dunpster. The tenant also nust provide a clean
environnent for the snack bar, supervision and actions of its

enpl oyees, agents and/or vol unteers. The tenant wll provide
and pay for telephone services. The tenant will provide to the
Departnent of Real Estate on a quarterly basis, bank statenents,
cancel | ed checks, and ot her docunent s confirmng al

expenditures for the snack bar operation.

The tenant wll submt by Mirch 15, 2013, a conprehensive
reconciliation report show ng the anount of gross receipts and
all other docunents confirmng all expenditures for snack bar
operation, since comrencenent of |ease agreenent.

The Space Utilization Conmmttee approved this | ease on March 13,
2012.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

81



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

TRAVEL REQUEST

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services

Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anpunt
d adys Apol oni o NHSDC 2012 Supportive $3,315.64
Susan d ubi Spring Housi ng
Conf er ence Program -
Chi cago, |1 HM S G ant

April 24 — 27, 2012
(Reg. Fee $375.00 ea.)

TRAVEL APPROVAL/REIMBURSEMENTS

APPROVAL
2. M chel | e Spencer Health I npact H A G ant $1, 964. 81
Sarah Morri s- Assessnent
Conpt on G ant ee
Tr ai ni ng
Atl anta, GA
Nov. 29 -

Dec. 1, 2011

On Novenber 4, 2011, the Departnent was notified by e-nai
of a mandatory training in Atlanta, Georgia. On Novenber 4,
2011, airline reservations were made for Mchelle Spencer
and Sarah Morris-Conpton for one-day of travel. However,
when the conference information arrived from the CDC, it
was di scovered that since the Departnent was a new grantee,
mandatory training was for two days.

After several unsuccessful attenpts to change the airline
reservations to two days, a second return flight ticket was
pur chased.

The subsistence rate for this area is $189.00 per day. The

hotel cost was $133.00 per night, not including occupancy
taxes in the anount of $31.92.

82



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRAVEL APPROVAL/REIMBURSEMENTS - cont’d

Rei mbur senent

The airline
charged tw ce,
and on Novenber

on Novenber 2,
21,

t o Dour aki ne Rosarion. Therefore,
a reinbursenent of $414.46.
rei mbur senment of $375. 15.

This travel approva
notification of
too late for the Departnent
i n advance.

Total Expenditures

Michelle Spencer:

Airfare

Ai rport Parki ng

Hot el

QCccupancy Taxes
Meal s I nc. Exp.
Less Adv. Ant.

Amt Due Ms. Spencer

Sarah Morris-Compton:

Airfare

Ai rport Parki ng
Hot el

QCccupancy Taxes
Food

Less Adv. Ant.

Amt Due Ms. Morris-Compton

83

reservations were adjusted;
2011 for

2011 a charge of $633.40 for
$1,175.20 ($587.60 each) on the Gty
Ms. Spencer
Ms. Conpton

and reinbursenent is
the mandatory two-day neeting was
to request the Board s approval

$ 587.
39.
266.
31.

77.

($ 587.

is

60
50
00
92
04
60)

$ 414.

$ 587.
28.

266.

31.

48.

($ 587.

46

60
50
00
92
73
60)

$ 375.

15

0372872012

the airfare was
a total

of $541. 80
a total of

i ssued card assigned
IS requesting
requesting a

| ate because the

recei ved



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0372872012

12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCEMENT OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

84



	COVER
	NOTICES
	PROTESTS


	1-10
	11-21
	22-31
	32-41
	42-51
	52-58
	In connection with the Transfers of Funds,
	a report has been requested
	from the Planning Commission,
	the Director of Finance having reported favorably
	thereon, as required by the provisions

	59-69
	70-81
	Law Department
	TRAVEL REQUEST


